
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

*PLEASE NOTE STARTING TIME 

Cabinet 

 
MONDAY, 28TH JULY, 2008 at *18:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Meehan (Chair), Reith (Vice-Chair), Adje, Amin, Basu, Canver, 

Haley, B. Harris, Santry and Bevan 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
 (if any) 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of 
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent, 
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 
 

3. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/QUESTIONS    
 
 To consider any requests received in accordance with Standing Orders. 

 
4. FUTURE ACCOMMODATION FOR CIVIC AND CEREMONIAL FUNCTIONS  

(PAGES 1 - 22)  
 



 

2 

 (Report of the Director of Corporate Resources - To be introduced by the Cabinet 
Member for Resources): To consider proposals for the re-provision of the Civic and 
Ceremonial functions in accordance with the Council’s Accommodation Strategy. 
 

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC    
 
 The following items are likely to be the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 

public as they contain exempt information relating to the business or financial affairs 
of any particular person (including the Authority holding that information). 
 
Note by the Head of Local Democracy and Member Services  
 
Item 6 allows for the consideration of exempt information (if required) in relation to 
item 4 which appears earlier on the agenda. 
 

6. FUTURE ACCOMMODATION FOR CIVIC AND CEREMONIAL FUNCTIONS  
(PAGES 23 - 24)  

 
 (Report of the Director of Corporate Resources - To be introduced by the Cabinet 

Member for Resources): To consider proposals for the re-provision of the Civic and 
Ceremonial functions in accordance with the Council’s Accommodation Strategy. 
 
 

7. CIVIC CENTRE SITE DISPOSAL  (PAGES 25 - 34)  
 
 (Report of the Director of Corporate Resources - To be introduced by the Cabinet 

Member for Resources): To agree the approach to disposal of the Civic Centre in 
accordance with the Council’s Accommodation Strategy. 
 
 
 
NOTE BY HEAD OF LOCAL DEMOCRACY AND MEMBER SERVICES  
 
In accordance with Part Four Section B Paragraph 17 of the Council’s Constitution 
only the business shown on the notice convening a special meeting may be 
considered and no other business shall be considered.  
 
 

 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Local Democracy 
and Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Richard Burbidge 
Cabinet Committees Manager 
Tel: 020-8489 2923 
Fax: 020-8489 2660 
Email: richard.burbidge@haringey.gov.uk 
 
 
18 July 2008 



 

3 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\0\0\AI00013007\Cabinet20080728Item04CivicCentreCeremonialFunctions0.doc 

 
 

TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH EXEMPT APPENDIX 3 

Agenda item:  

Cabinet                                                   on  28 July 2008   
 

 

 
Report Title:    Future Accommodation for Civic Centre and Ceremonial Functions  

 

 
Forward Plan reference number (if applicable):  
 

Report of: Head of Corporate Property 
 

 
Wards(s) affected: Woodside Report for: Key decision  

1.  Purpose  

1.1 To report on the progress of the feasibility work being undertaken for a replacement 
Civic Centre at Woodside House and its context and relevance within the Council’s 
Accommodation Strategy.  

1.2 To seek approval for the relocation of the Civic Centre and secure the required budget 
to refurbish and extend Woodside House as the new Civic Centre.   

1.3 To outline the timescales, milestones and gateway reviews required to develop the 
new Civic Centre and complete the relocations.   

 

2. Introduction by Cabinet Member (if necessary) 

2.1  The provision of a new Civic Centre at Woodside House, having regard to the current site 
which is beyond economical repairs, would enable the reuse of this Grade II locally listed building 
for the benefit of the people of the Borough.  I concur with the report and the recommendations 
therein. 
 

3. Recommendations 

3.1 Consider the options for the future provision of democratic and civic functions as 
outlined in this report together with the Feasibility Report prepared by Capita 
Symonds, and approve the refurbishment and extension of Woodside House to 
establish it as the new Civic Centre for Haringey. 

 

[No.] 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\0\0\AI00013007\Cabinet20080728Item04CivicCentreCeremonialFunctions0.doc 

3.2 To note that the relocation of the Civic Centre from the current location will enable this 
site to be disposed for which a separate report is being submitted to Cabinet 
elsewhere on the agenda.   

 
3.3 Approve option 4 (double curve) as the design for the Council Chamber to enable this 

to be developed during the next design stage as recommended by Capita Symonds.  
 
3.4 To note that relocation options for all current users at Woodside House have been 

considered in conjunction with the services concerned and alternative accommodation 
will be arranged so that relocation can take place by December 2008.  

 
3.5 To note that stakeholder engagement has been carried out as part of the Feasibility 

Report and now approve that further consultations, including public exhibitions, are 
undertaken between July and September 2008.  

 
3.6 Approve a total capital budget of £12.0 million to include the cost of constructing the 

new Civic Centre at Woodside House to relocate the Council Chamber, Committee 
Rooms, Registrar’s Services and ancillary facilities from the existing Civic Centre site 
and the Council’s costs for managing the project, re-provision of services at Woodside 
House, achieving vacant possession and other associated investment required as a 
result of this development.  

 
3.7 Approve the appointment of Capita Symonds (in accordance with the Council’s 

Procurement Framework) to continue the design and project management services to 
enable the next stages of the project to be completed (RIBA stages C and D). 

 
3.8 Authorise the Director of Corporate Resources to approve the final Design Reports 

(Stage D plus) scheduled to be completed in November to enable a planning 
application for the scheme to be submitted by the Head of Corporate Property. 

 
3.9 To note that approval will be sought from the Procurement Committee (October 2008), 

following submission of the planning application but prior to consent being granted, to 
appoint a contractor (in accordance with the Council’s Procurement Framework) to 
enable early engagement in the design process and carry out enabling works.  

 

 
Report Authorised by: Julie Parker, Director of Corporate Resources 
 
 
 

 
Contact Officer:      Dinesh Kotecha 
Tel:                     020 8489 2101 
Email:                      dinesh.kotecha@haringey.gov.uk   
 

 
4. Chief Financial Officer Comments   
 

4.1 Members will recall that one of the key underlying principles of the Council’s 
accommodation strategy is to rationalise and obtain maximum benefit from our assets, 

Page 2



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\0\0\AI00013007\Cabinet200807
[...]
lacement costs. 

 
 

5. Head of Legal Services Comments 

5.1 The Head of Legal Services comments that the legal issues arising at this stage in the report 
concern vacant possession. 
 
5.2 – 5.5 (Exempt) 
 
5.6 Separate comments have been provided on the report dealing with the proposed 
disposal of the Civic Centre site. The cost of this project will be partly funded by proceeds 
of that disposal. Until there is a sale and purchase contract in place for the Civic centre 
site there is no guarantee on these receipts. 
 

6  Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

6.2 Background Papers 

• Corporate Property Services Property Terrier 

Page 3



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\0\0\AI00013007\Cabinet20080728Item04CivicCentreCeremonialFunctions0.doc 

• Project Mandate dated May 2008. 

• Feasibility Report and Plans prepared by Capita Symonds. 
 

6.3 Exempt parts of this report are not for publication as they contain exempt information 
under the following categories: 

 

• Any terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the course of 
negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of property or the supply of 
goods or services. 

 

• This report contains indicative land values, estimated construction costs, budget 
figures and professional advice that could prejudice tender bids and related lease 
negotiations. 
 

7 Strategic Implications   

7.2 The Council agreed an Accommodation Strategy in May 2003 to improve customer focus 
by integrating customer access points, improve facilities for democratic and civic 
functions and modernise work spaces for employees. The estate strategy adopted was to 
rationalise and modernise the building portfolio that was made up of 29 buildings 
including two Town Halls, one Civic Centre and a large number of offices throughout the 
borough. A “hub and spoke” model was adopted with Wood Green forming the civic and 
administrative hub and customer service centres in four localities; Hornsey, South 
Tottenham, North Tottenham and Wood Green. As a consequence the first part of the 
implementation plan agreed the disposal and development of Hornsey Town Hall, 
Tottenham Town Hall and releasing a large number of buildings not located in Wood 
Green. River Park House was acquired in 2004/05 to enable the rationalisation process 
to commence and has resulted in the Wood Green hub being established. 

7.3 As part of the strategy a number of options were considered for the future of the Civic 
Centre site. It was decided to refurbish the Council Chamber and associated facilities for 
democratic and civic functions and to dispose off the remainder of the site no longer 
required for administrative functions including the car park. This investment, which at the 
time was estimated at £2.5million, was to be funded from the proceeds of the sale of the 
North Wing and car park.    

7.4 Key issues to be considered in the relocation of the Civic Centre to Woodside include the 
social, economic and environmental regeneration opportunities arising from both the 
current Civic Centre site and the Woodside House proposed Civic Centre site. This will 
bring tangible benefits to the community through an improved setting for the buildings in 
the park, enhanced facilities for marriage and other life events and a Civic Centre that is 
modern, attractive and welcoming to encourage participation by all in civic and 
democratic activities. The release of the current site will provide enhanced physical 
regeneration for the area and additional residential accommodation. For the Council this 
decision will contribute to better use of the Council’s resources, improved value for 
money in operating costs and improved facilities for Members, employees, visitors and 
service users.  

7.5 The strategic case for developing the Civic Centre at Woodside House in preference to 

Page 4



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\0\0\AI00013007\Cabinet20080728Item04CivicCentreCeremonial
[...]
stment will not address any sustainability issues nor will it produce any major 
reduction in revenue running costs.  Any major refurbishment of the current site would 
entail temporary re-location of the Councils Civic functions - Registrar Services, 
Council Chamber & Committee Meetings, Mayor and Cabinet Services all currently 
operating out of site 2 (North Wing) which has a revenue cost (to be quantified) and 
also pose a challenge given the specialist nature of the civic activities.  

• The packaging for disposal of sites 1 & 2 at the current Civic Centre is likely to make 
the overall sale more attractive to developers which is a consideration given the current 
economic climate and in trying to anticipate the market condition in 2 to 3 years time 
when vacant possession of the existing Civic Centre could be achieved.  

• The budgeted investment required to refurbish the current Woodside House and build a 
new Civic suite and is expected to provide an expected lifespan of 60 years, 
minimum for both the new build and the existing house.  

• It is important to recognise that the scope of the development and the investment is 
limited to the existing house, the new build Council Chamber and the immediate 
landscape around these two buildings.  The scope does not extend to improvements to 
Woodside Park. 

• The development will allow sustainability issues to be maximised and should allow for 
revenue savings to be found particularly around energy costs.  The approach supports 

Page 5



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\0\0\AI00013007\Cabinet20080728Item04CivicCentreCeremonialFunctions0.doc 

the Council’s objective of creating a cleaner, greener, safer borough.  
• The scheme will make the required investment in the current Woodside House building 

more cost effective as it is coupled with a larger development.  It should also improve 
the attractiveness of the Registrar’s service to Users and may help to lever in additional 
funding for park improvements.  

 
8.5 Relocation of the existing Civic Centre to Woodside House will also enable a larger part 

of the existing site to be disposed and therefore generate additional capital [figure 
included in exempted part].     

 
8.6 In summary the financial implications for investment to develop the new Civic Centre is 

based on the following key factors: 

• Essential maintenance & refurbishment of current Civic Centre estimated cost £5.1 
million  

• Replacement furnishings and internal upgrades estimated cost £0.5 million  

• Essential maintenance at Woodside House estimated cost £1.0 million 

• Additional Capital Receipts from the existing Civic Centre [figure included in exempted 
part]. 

• Cost of temporary accommodation during period of refurbishment and additional 
moves required. 
 

8.7 The revenue implications of this project will be assessed once scheme design is 
completed at RIBA Stage D but it is expected that there will be efficiencies in premises 
costs arising from the purpose built facilities, modern building technologies and reduced 
maintenance costs from a new/refurbished building.  

 
8.8 In accordance with normal project development activities work will now be undertaken 

from RIBA stage B to ensure that the overall project comes within the total funding 
envelope.  There are a number of options and proposals that have been considered 
through the feasibility process.  From these Capita Symonds team have developed 
outline designs using broad costs for the different elements and including allowances for 
Council managed activities such as Council Officer time and resources, legal, property 
consulting and other related activities associated with the decant & removals needs of 
the project to achieve vacant possession.  If the Feasibility Report is approved the next 
stage is detailed design where the client’s preferred option is further developed and 
refined along with the initial requirements and a “Value Management” process will be 
ad
[...]
would have to be made out, based on:- 
 

A. The outbuildings, hard-standing, car parking and open storage, currently existing at 
the rear of Woodside House are unattractive and do not in themselves enhance the 
setting of the building or the historic park. A new building would ‘tidy up’ this area and 
improve the overall appearance. 

 
B. The Options for the Council Chamber so far seen indicate a building which, in terms 

of its siting (at the rear), bulk, footprint, and height, is subordinate to the main 
building, and does not appear to “upstage” it.  Selection of external materials will be 
very important. 

 
C. The “fall-back” position, i.e. what would happen to the existing Woodside House if it 

were not brought back into full beneficial use as a Civic Building, including a new 
Council Chamber, is a significant factor.  If no investment were made, further 
deterioration of the building would not be in the best interests of the Historic Park. 

 
D. There is an opportunity from investment in improved landscaping and facilities within 

the Park, which would enhance its overall usefulness to the community and its 
contribution to local amenity.  

 
The design currently being considered indicates a rather radical approach to the 
geometry of the landscape proposals. In particular the imposition of a circular “ha-ha” 
feature and division of this into four quadrants bears little relation to the existing 
layout of the park. Any final design will need to respect features of the Historic Park. It 
should be possible to revisit this aspect during the next stages of design. 

 
E. That the amount of car parking is fit for  purpose; on the one hand (a) sufficient to 

enable the Council offices and Chamber to function without too much  “overspill” on to 
residential roads (there is anecdotal evidence that visitors and sometimes staff going 
to Earlham Grove Cypriot Centre, to St. Thomas More School, and to the Police 
Station opposite, rely to some extent on par
[...]
n 

Page 9



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\0\0\AI00013007\Cabinet20080728Item04CivicCentreCeremonialFunctions0.doc 

the 1890s including a Civic Centre from 1913. This project provides an opportunity not only 
to make a substantial investment in the house but also return the house to prime condition 
albeit with more modern functionality for the benefit of Members, employees and the public. 
The proposed investment to the house and its grounds and park will improve its appearance 
and amenity.   

10.2 The Proposed New Civic Centre 

The new Civic Centre is primarily designed to meet the requirements for democratic 
functions and Registrar Services. Both of these services have actively contributed to the 
preparation of the proposed accommodation and design and have confirmed that these will 
provide suitable facilities for their purpose.  

The Head of Corporate Property has considered design and operational requirements and is 
satisfied that that the proposals represent a considerable improvement in terms of managing 
the facilities, maintenance, sustainability and cost performance and represents good use of 
assets. 

Capita Symonds prepared five design options for the extension and having consulted the 
Planning service, options 1 and 5 were considered unsuitable. Capita Symonds carried out a 
further assessment of options 2, 3 and 4 and has recommended option 4 (double curve). 
Having considered the assessment and based on internal consultation option 4 is 
recommended as the preferred option (please see Appendix 1). Factors taken account in 
this assessment were; user requirements, visual features, flexibility, buildability, heritage, 
quality, design, sustainability and cost.  

All the design options at present incorporate the concept of a landscaped circular “ha-ha” 
feature around the building, divided into 4 quadrants. This will need to be the subject of 
further consideration and reviews during the next stages of the design.  The extent to which 

[...]
g Woodside House and constructing 

an extension at the rear to form the Council Chamber.  Five options have been 

developed by the consultant team and included in the Feasibility Report (please 

see illustration on the next page).   

 

The five options have been reviewed by the Local Planning Authority in terms of 

the proposed scale, mass and aesthetics of the different options and they 

expressed a preference for either option 2, 3 or 4. 

 

Also, the design team have developed a set of evaluation criteria and then used 

this to evaluate the five options presented resulting in a report recommendation 

to further develop Option 4 during the next design stage. (please see illustration 

of the recommended option of the whole scheme “Option 4: Double Curve”).  

 

Following the publication of the report Haringey Council have been asked to 

review and feedback their comments during the period between the draft report 

being published and the Cabinet Meeting.   

 

Risk Management 

 

At the outset of the project we established a risk management plan and project 

risk is regularly reviewed and reported on a monthly basis to the Project Board. 

 

The current project risk register is in section 13 of the Feasibility Report. 

 

Procurement 

 

The procurement strategy for the project has been developed in cooperation with 

Haringey Council’s Procurement Team and the conclusion and recommendation is 

a two stage traditional design approach. 

 

Page 15



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\0\0\AI00013007\Cabinet20080728Item04CivicCentreCeremonialFunctions0.doc 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

Y Shape Double Curve Traditional Inclined Polyhedron 

Design and Structural Options 

P
a

g
e
 1

6



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\0\0\AI00013007\Cabinet20080728Item04CivicCentreCeremonialFunctions0.doc 

Option 4 : Double Curve 

P
a
g
e
 1

7



 18

 

Appendix 2 
Strategic Case for a new Civic Centre at Woodside House 

 
1.  Strategic fit: the strategic case  

 

The Project Objectives are set out in Appendix 1. The three potential options for the delivery 

of these objectives are discussed in Section 2 below followed by consideration of the options 

within Woodside House for implementing the project. 

2.  Options appraisal  
 
Three base options were considered for the re-provision of the Civic Centre functions 
 

• Refurbish the existing Civic Centre, deal with the extensive repairs costs and refit the 
Council Chamber, committee rooms and the Registrar’s Offices 

 

• Acquire and develop a new building within the Wood Green Hub 
 

• Refurbish and extend Woodside House 
 
These are described in more detail below. 
 
2.1 Refurbish Wood Green Civic Centre 
 
The existing Civic Centre premises are in need of significant investment to: 
 

• Deal with outstanding structural, services and general repair issues 

• Address Health and Safety, compliance issues and improved disability access 

• Upgrade the Civic and ceremonial areas 
 
Even with this investment, the building is 40 years old and does not meet current energy 
efficiency standards. Retaining this building would entail forgoing some or all of the potential 
capital receipt for the premises. 
 
2.2 Acquire and develop a suitable property adjacent to the Wood Green Campus 
 
This would allow the creation of purpose built Civic and ceremonial suite, which meets current 
standards and that is integrated with the Council’s core back up functions.  
 
An initial review indicated that there were no properties that could be acquired and developed 
within the timetable established.  
 
2.3 Extend and Refurbish Woodside House  
 
Woodside House is a Victorian property, which, along with an Edwardian extension was the 
first Town Hall for Wood Green, which became part of Haringey in 1965. 
 
An initial evaluation exercise indicated that it was possible to fit the key activities within the 
existing building together with a modest extension to form a Council Ch
[...]
reasing 

physical obsolescence as well as 

functionl/economic obsolescence. Impact 1 1 1

Score 1 1 1

7

Provide lower revenue costs in 

maintaining and operating a 

modern/upgraded facility. Impact 5 5 7

Score 35 35 49

6

Meet the Council's sustainability 

requirements as stated in the 

Greenest Borough Strategy. Impact 5 6 8

Score 30 36 48

8

The new development should 

exceed the Council's Carbon Target 

of 10%carbon emission reduction 

when compared to the existing Civic 

facilities operated by the Council. Impact 6 6 6

Score 48 48 48

Total Weighted Impact Score 271 234 335

Risk Appraisal Score 9 10 9

Impact/Risk 30.11 23.4 37.22

Risk Factor Time Costs Delivery Reputation Total

Refurbish and extend at ground floor 3 2 2 2 9

Options

Refurbish and extend over extension 3 3 2 2 10

Refurbish with new rear extension 2 2 2 3 9

 
 
2.10 The outcome of this evaluation is that the option of the new build extension to the rear 

of the main building linked to and visually subservient to the main building is the 
option most likely to achieve the project objectives. 

 
2.11 At a strategic level the option of transferring the Civic Suite and Registrar’s functions 

to Woodside House is then best fit with delivering the business objectives set out in 
the project Mandate. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6Page 23

Document is exempt



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7Page 25

Document is exempt



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Future Accommodation for Civic and Ceremonial Functions
	6 Future Accommodation for Civic and Ceremonial Functions
	7 Civic Centre Site Disposal



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CABINET 

MONDAY, 28 JULY 2008 

 
Councillors *Meehan (Chair), *Reith* (Vice-Chair), *Adje, Amin, *Basu*, *Bevan, 

*Canver, *Haley, *B. Harris and *Santry 
 

*Present  
 

Also Present: Councillors Gorrie and Whyte 
 

 

MINUTE 

NO. 
 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 
CAB45.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)  

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Amin. 
 

 
 

CAB46.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)  

 There were no declarations of interests. 
 

 
 

CAB47.   
 

FUTURE ACCOMMODATION FOR CIVIC AND CEREMONIAL 

FUNCTIONS (Report of the Director of Corporate Resources - Agenda 
Item 4) 

 

  
The Appendices to the interleaved report were the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as they contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
We received an introduction to the report by the Cabinet Member for 
resources and we acknowledged the wonderful opportunity there was to 
revitalise Woodside House by relocating the existing Civic Ceremonial 
functions and registrars service into the heart of the Park.  With regard to 
the proposed refurbishment we were advised that investment in a 
heritage building would provide a modern state of the art council 
chamber, meeting rooms and civic space,  a sustainable civic building, 
and provide attractive facilities for the registrar service. 
 
We acknowledged that consideration would need to be made as to when 
the best time to sell the current civic centre site would be. 
 
We noted that this proposal was in line with the accommodation strategy 
and provided value for money. Alternative options to Woodside House 
have been explored and had been rejected. 
  
We noted that  all the existing users of Woodside House, including the 
drop in provision would be found alternative accommodation in the area 
and their services re-provided. There were a number of options being 
considered and current users would be kept fully informed. The concerns 
regarding consultation and provision of information to the users of 
Woodside House were noted, together with those of a leaseholder of a 
building in the park. Contact had been made with relevant groups and 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 

MONDAY, 28 JULY 2008 
 

individuals by officers, further contact would be made.  There would be 
opportunity for all stakeholders to engage and express views on the 
proposals during the pre-planning consultation planned for end August 
and beginning of September. 
 
We received a number of comments from Councillor Gorrie in respect of 
the proposals. Whilst accepting the principle of the proposal to dispose 
of the current Civic Centre site,  was Woodside House the best 
alternative location; given the current economic climate was this the best 
time to embark on this course of action; whether the proposed 
expenditure could be more usefully spent across the Borough and 
whether there was a need for a static Council meeting place; what had 
been the level of consultation with residents and more specifically with 
the existing users of Woodside House.  
 
In response to a number of the points raised we were advised by 
Cabinet Member Councillor Adje that there would be opportunity for 
engaging with the public and users during the late August and 
September period. Organisations either using or operating at Woodside 
House had already been contacted. The proposed refurbishment would 
offer value for money and would provide a new civic amenity with 
facilities and a suitable ambience for meetings and excellent registrar 
facilities. The proposals had also been embedded in the Council’s 
accommodation strategy for a considerable period.  
 
We commented on the need to ensure, in respect of relocating existing 
users of Woodside House, that the alternative accommodation be 
suitable to users and near to good transport links. In response to 
clarification we were informed by Councillor Gorrie that he was aware of 
one Local Authority who was considering the idea of a non static 
meeting arrangement concept, which in his view, was novel, and that 
perhaps consideration should be given to the possibility.  
 
Our Chair stressed that there would be provision of alternative 
accommodation for all existing users of Woodside House.  It was the 
case that in terms of currently unused council buildings in the Borough 
the Council was looking at bringing these back into use as it was a fact 
that the Council could not afford to have them remaining unutilised. The 
Chair also reiterated earlier comments that officers would continue to 
have dialogue and meetings with existing users.  
 
The Chair then MOVED and it was:    
 

RESOLVED: 

 

1. That, having considered the options for the future provision 
of democratic and civic functions as outlined in the 
interleaved report together with the Feasibility Report 
prepared by Capita Symonds, approval be granted to the 
refurbishment and extension of Woodside House to 
establish it as the new Civic Centre for Haringey. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 

MONDAY, 28 JULY 2008 
 

2. That it be noted that the relocation of the Civic Centre from 
the current location would enable the disposal of that site 
in relation to which a separate report appeared elsewhere 
on the agenda for our meeting.   

 
3. That approval be granted to option 4 (double curve) as set 

out in the interleaved report as the design for the Council 
Chamber to enable this to be developed during the next 
design stage as recommended by Capita Symonds.  

 
4. That it be noted that relocation options for all current users 

at Woodside House had been considered in conjunction 
with the services concerned and alternative 
accommodation would be arranged so that relocation could 
take place by December 2008.  

 
5. That, having noted that stakeholder engagement had been 

carried out as part of the Feasibility Report, approval be 
granted to further consultations, including public 
exhibitions, being undertaken between July and 
September 2008.  

 
6. That approval be granted to a total capital budget of £12 

million to include the cost of constructing the new Civic 
Centre at Woodside House to relocate the Council 
Chamber, Committee Rooms, Registrar’s Services and 
ancillary facilities from the existing Civic Centre site and 
the Council’s costs for managing the project, re-provision 
of services at Woodside House, achieving vacant 
possession and other associated investment required as a 
result of this development.  

 
7. That the appointment of Capita Symonds in accordance 

with the Council’s Procurement Framework to continue the 
design and project management services to enable the 
next stages of the project to be completed (RIBA stages C 
and D) be approved. 

 
8. That the Director of Corporate Resources be authorised to 

approve the final Design Reports (Stage D plus) scheduled 
for completion in November to enable a planning 
application for the scheme to be submitted by the Head of 
Corporate Property. 

 
9. That it be noted that approval would be sought from the 

Procurement Committee in October 2008, following 
submission of the planning application but prior to consent 
being granted, to appoint a contractor in accordance with 
the Council’s Procurement Framework to enable early 
engagement in the design process and carry out enabling 
works.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
DCS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 

MONDAY, 28 JULY 2008 
 

CAB48.   
 

CIVIC CENTRE SITE DISPOSAL (Report of the Director of Corporate 
Resources - Agenda Item 7) 

 

  
The interleaved report was the subject of a motion to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting as it contained exempt information relating 
to the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the 
Authority holding that information). 
 
We noted that this disposal would contribute towards the council’s 
accommodation strategy, giving both regeneration benefits and 
generating capital receipts that would be used for the re-provision of the 
Civic Centre. The  Cabinet member for Resources  - Councillor Adje 
advised that in respect of concerns in relation to the fact that the Civic 
Centre was located in a conservation area there would be a requirement 
at a later stage as part of the necessary planning consents to ensure a 
proper process to be followed for the necessary conservation consent.  
 
We were advised that the BSF team would be relocated and the  
Children and Young People’s Service were aware of this. 
 
In noting the position regarding site 3, the implications of alternative 
locations would need to be examined by officers. 
 
In response to further comments the Chair advised that the sites would  
be marketed at an appropriate time .  
 
The Chair MOVED and it was: 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That approval be granted to the disposal of sites 1 and 2 of the 

Civic Centre site as detailed in the interleaved report and 
shown on Drawing No. BVES A4 misc. on the open market; 

 
2. That the position regarding site 3 as described in the 

interleaved report be noted; 
 

3. That the Head of Corporate Property be authorised to prepare 
a development brief to market the site and negotiate and 
agree Heads of Terms for the subsequent disposal of the Civic 
Centre site to the preferred purchaser; and 

 
4. That in respect of the report to be submitted to Cabinet in 

October 2008 officers be asked to detail both revenue and 
capital costs of the accommodation strategy and the overall 
savings that the strategy would bring. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCS 
 
 
 
 
 
DCS 

 
 

GEORGE MEEHAN 
Chair 
 
 


